## CITY OF STILWELL ORDINANCE NO. 426-2023

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR ADDITIONAL DUTIES AND SALARY OF THE CITY CLERK-TREASURER AND OFFICE EMPLOYEES FOR OVERSIGHT AND CONDUCT OF THE APRIL 2023 MUNICIPAL ELECTION; AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK-TREASURER TO EMPLOY WORKERS AND APPROVE SUCH EXPENDITURES AS ARE REQUIRED FOR SAID ELECTION.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STILWELL, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

**SECTION 1:** The persons who serve as City Clerk-Treasurer and City Hall office employees are hereby appointed to perform additional administrative special duties not specified by State law as employees of the City of Stilwell.

Such duties shall be: To supervise, manage and conduct the 2023 Regular City Election.

**SECTION 2:** For such additional duties compensation to the City Clerk-Treasurer shall be \$3,500.00 plus all liabilities and benefits.

**SECTION 3:** For such additional duties compensation to three office employees shall be \$1,000.00 each plus all liabilities and benefits.

**SECTION 4:** The City Clerk-Treasurer is authorized to hire workers and/or approve any expenditures necessary to conduct said election.

PASSED by the City Council this 6th day of February, 2023.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 6th day of February, 2023.

	ATTEST:
T A 337 1 . 3 #	I A N. (1) C'. Cl. 1 Th
Jean Ann Wright, Mayor	Larry A. Nettles, City Clerk-Treasurer